GENDER DIFFERENCES IN SALUTOGENIC FUNCTIONING
IN MILITARY DEPLOYMENT

by

EVANS MPHO GANYANE

submitted in part fulfilment of the requirements

for the degree of

MASTER OF ADMINISTRATION

in the subject

INDUSTRIAL and ORGANISATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: MS EJ BOTHA

JUNE 2005



(i1)

DECLARATION

Student number: 3359-268-3

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that this dissertation entitled “Gender Differences in
Salutogenic Functioning in Military Deployment” is my own work, and that all the

sources that | have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by

complete references.

SIGNATURE DATE
(Mr EM Ganyane)



(iii)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Lord provides help through people and | am sincerely grateful to Him. | would like
to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to the following people who
supported me in the course of this study:

Ms EJ Botha, whose encouragement and supervision contributed to the completion of

this dissertation.

Mr JF Hartzenberg and Ms DM Moremi for their assistance in data processing.

Members of 7SAl Phalaborwa for their co-operation in completing the measuring

instruments.

My beloved parents MD Ganyane and PE Moerane.

My late brother LN Moerane and grandmother MA Seloadi.

My beloved twins, Keabetswe and Lethabo, friends, relatives, and extended family

members, past, present and future.

Ms AA Mills for editing this document.



(iv)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 1 SCIENTIFIC BACKGROUND TO THE RESEARCH

11

12

1.3

131

1.3.2

14

15

151

1511

1.5.1.2

152

1521

1.5.2.2

BACKGROUND TO AND MOTIVATION FOR THE RESEARCH
PROBLEM STATEMENT

OBJECTIVES OF THE RESEARCH

General objective

Specific objective

PARADIGMATIC PERSPECTIVE OF THE RESEARCH
RESEARCH DESIGN

Types of research

Descriptive research

Explanatory research

Validity

Validity in relation to the literature review

Validity in relation to the empirical research

(ii)
(iii)
(xii)
(xiii)
(ix)

10
10
10
11

11



1.5.3

1.53.1

1.5.3.2

154

1.6

16.1

1.6.2

1.7

18

v)

Reliability

Reliability in relation to the literature review

Reliability in relation to the empirical research

Unit of research

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Phase one: Literature review
Phase two: Empirical study
CHAPTER DIVISION

CHAPTER SUMMARY

CHAPTER 2 SALUTOGENIC FUNCTIONING

21

2.2

221

2211

2.2.1.2

2213

222

2221

2222

2.2.2.3

BACKGROUND TO SALUTOGENESIS
SALUTOGENIC CONSTRUCTS

Sense of coherence

Theoretical framework and development
Definition

Dimensions

Hardiness

Theoretical framework and development
Definition

Subcomponents

11

11

11

12

12

12

13

14

15

16

16

18

19

19

20

20

22

22

23

23



2.2.3

2231

2.23.2

2.2.33

224

2241

2242

2243

2.3

2.4

(vi)
Self-efficacy
Theoretical framework and development
Definition
Information sources
Other salutogenic constructs
Learned resourcefulness
Locus of control
Potency
SALUTOGENIC FUNCTIONING IN MILITARY DEPLOYMENT

CHAPTER SUMMARY

CHAPTER 3 GENDER DIFFERENCES IN MILITARY DEPLOYMENT

3.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.1.1

3.3.1.2

MILITARY DEPLOYMENT IN PERSPECTIVE

THE EMOTIONAL CYCLE OF MILITARY MEMBERS IN
DEPLOYMENT

Pre-deployment phase

Mid-deployment phase

Post-deployment phase

GENDER IN MILITARY DEPLOYMENT
Stressors affecting women in military deployment
Role Ambiguity

Lack of privacy

25

25

25

26

28

28

29

30

31

32

33

33

35

35

37

38

39

40

40

40



3.3.1.3

3.3.14

3.3.15

3.3.1.6

3.3.1.7

3.3.1.8

3.3.2

3.3.2.1

3.3.2.2

3.3.2.3

3.3.24

3.3.2.5

3.3.2.6

3.4

34.1

34.1.1

3.4.1.2

3.4.2

3421

3.5

(vii)

Isolation
Workload

Mission Importance

Conflicting demands of being a female in male dominated

environment
Discrimination

Sex stereotyping

Stressors affecting men in military deployment

Uncertainty

Monotony

Finance

Work schedule

Unpredictable and erratic deployment
Lack of career development

COPING WITH MILITARY DEPLOYMENT
Women coping with military deployment
Social support

Religious support

Men coping with military deployment
Friends and community support

CHAPTER SUMMARY

41

41

41

42

42

42

42

43

43

43

44

44

44

44

45

45

46

46

47

47



THEORETICAL INTEGRATION

CHAPTER 4 EMPIRICAL STUDY

4.1

4.2

42.1

4211

42.1.2

42.1.3

4214

42.1.5

42.1.6

4.2.1.7

4.2.2

4221

4.2.2.2

4.2.2.3

4224

4225

4.2.2.6

4.2.2.7

4.2.3

POPULATION AND SAMPLE
MEASURING INSTRUMENTS
Sense of coherence (SOC)
Development and rationale
Description

Administration

Interpretation

Reliability

Validity

Motivation for inclusion
Personal views survey (PVS)
Development and rationale
Description

Administration

Interpretation

Reliability

Validity

Motivation for inclusion

Self-efficacy scale (SES)

49

53

53

53

54

54

55

55

56

56

57

57

57

58

58

59

59

60

60

61

61



4231

4.2.3.2

4.2.3.3

4234

4.2.3.5

4.2.3.6

4.2.3.7

4.3

431

4.3.2

4321

43.2.2

4.3.2.3

43.2.4

4.3.2.5

4.3.2.6

4.3.2.7

4.4

4.5

(ix)
Development and rationale
Description
Administration
Interpretation
Reliability
Validity
Motivation for inclusion
DATA GATHERING
The administration of the measuring instruments
Statistical procedure
Descriptive statistics
Item analysis
Reliability analyses of questionnaires
T-test
Analysis of variance
Level of statistical significance
Effect size and power
FORMULATION OF HYPOTHESIS

CHAPTER SUMMARY

61

61

62

62

63

63

63

64

64

65

65

65

66

67

67

68

68

69

69



()

CHAPTER 5 RESULTS

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.1.3

5.1.4

5.1.5

5.1.6

5.2

5.2.1

5.2.2

5.2.3

5.24

5.3

5.3.1

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

BIOGRAPHICAL PROFILE OF THE SAMPLE
Distribution of the sample according to age

Distribution of the sample according to qualifications
Distribution of the sample according to population groups
Distribution of the sample according to marital status
Distribution of the sample according to years of service
Distribution of the sample according to gender
RELIABILITY OF THE SALUTOGENIC SCALES

Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for SOC
Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for the PVS
Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for the SES
Summary of Cronbach Alpha values

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS

Mean scores of gender relating to the salutogenic constructs

T-TEST FOR THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE GENDER
GROUPS

ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE
EFFECT SIZE AND POWER
INTEGRATION

CHAPTER SUMMARY

70

70

71

72

73

74

74

75

75

76

77

78

79

80

80

81

83

87

89

92



(xi)

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSIONS, LIMITATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 93

6.1 CONCLUSIONS 93
6.1.1 Conclusions in terms of the objectives of the literature review 93
6.1.2 Conclusions in terms of the empirical objectives 95
6.1.3 Integration 95
6.2 LIMITATIONS OF THE RESEARCH 96
6.2.1 Limitations in terms of the literature review 96
6.2.2 Limitations in terms of the empirical study 96
6.3 RECOMMENDATIONS 97
6.3.1 Recommendations pertaining to the literature review 97
6.3.2 Recommendations pertaining to the empirical objectives 98
6.3.3 Recommendations pertaining to the organization (7 SAI) 98
6.4 CHAPTER SUMMARY 99

REFERENCE LIST 100



(xii)

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 5.1 Age of the respondents (N=112)
Figure 5.2 Qualifications of the respondents (N=112)

Figure 5.3 The population groups of the respondents (N=112)

71

72

73



Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 5.4

Table 5.5

Table 5.6

Table 5.7

Table 5.8

Table 5.9

(xiii)

LIST OF TABLES

Marital status of the respondents (N=112)

Years of service of the respondents (N=112)

Gender of the respondents (N=112)

Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for SOC

Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for the PVS
Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for SES
Reliability of the scales

Mean scores of gender relating to the salutogenic constructs

T-test for equality of means with equal variances assumed

Table 5.10 ANOVA results. Comparison of the salutogenic constructs

Table 5.11

Table 5.12 Effect size, partial Eta squared and observed power for hardiness

based on biographical profile aspects
Effect size, partial Eta squared and observed power for

sense of coherence

74

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

83

87

88

Table 5.13 Effect size, partial Eta squared and observed power for self-efficacy 89



(ix)

SUMMARY

GENDER DIFFERENCES IN SALUTOGENIC FUNCTIONING IN MILITARY
DEPLOYMENT

By
EVANS MPHO GANYANE
SUPERVISOR: Ms EJ Botha

DEGREE: MAdmin (Industrial and Organisational Psychology)

The aim of this dissertation is to examine gender differences in salutogenic functioning

in military deployment.

Salutogenisis focuses on the origin of health and wellness, and the salutogenic
constructs sense of coherence (SOC), hardiness (PVS) and self-efficacy (SES) which
were conceptualised focus on how individuals handle stressors positively and still
remain healthy. Gender differences in military deployment were discussed, focusing on

different stressors that impact on individuals’ functioning when deployed.

Empirically the salutogenic constructs: SOC, PVS and SES were measured. The
population consisted of males and females working at 7 SAI Phalaborwa who were
deployed in Kwa-Zulu Natal. Statistical techniques were applied to determine
differences between males and females. The data was analysed statistically using the
SPSS programme. Statistical significance was found in the SOC sub-scale

“meaningfulness” and the PVS sub-scales “commitment” and “challenge”.

Key terms

Salutogenisis, sense of coherence, hardiness, self-efficacy, stressors, deployment,

coping, stress, gender









	Title page
	Declaration
	Acknowledgements
	Contents
	List of figures
	List of tables
	Summary

