# GENDER DIFFERENCES IN SALUTOGENIC FUNCTIONING IN MILITARY DEPLOYMENT

by

### EVANS MPHO GANYANE

submitted in part fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

## MASTER OF ADMINISTRATION

in the subject

### INDUSTRIAL and ORGANISATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

at the

### UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: MS EJ BOTHA

**JUNE 2005** 

### DECLARATION

Student number: 3359-268-3

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that this dissertation entitled "Gender Differences in Salutogenic Functioning in Military Deployment" is my own work, and that all the sources that I have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by complete references.

SIGNATURE (Mr EM Ganyane)

DATE

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Lord provides help through people and I am sincerely grateful to Him. I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to the following people who supported me in the course of this study:

Ms EJ Botha, whose encouragement and supervision contributed to the completion of this dissertation.

Mr JF Hartzenberg and Ms DM Moremi for their assistance in data processing.

Members of 7SAI Phalaborwa for their co-operation in completing the measuring instruments.

My beloved parents MD Ganyane and PE Moerane.

My late brother LN Moerane and grandmother MA Seloadi.

My beloved twins, Keabetswe and Lethabo, friends, relatives, and extended family members, past, present and future.

Ms AA Mills for editing this document.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLAF	RATION	(ii)
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		(iii)
LIST OF FIGURES		(xii)
LIST OF TABLES		(xiii)
SUMMA	SUMMARY	
СНАРТЕ	ER 1 SCIENTIFIC BACKGROUND TO THE RESEARCH	1
1.1	BACKGROUND TO AND MOTIVATION FOR THE RESEARCH	1
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	3
1.3	OBJECTIVES OF THE RESEARCH	5
1.3.1	General objective	5
1.3.2	Specific objective	5
1.4	PARADIGMATIC PERSPECTIVE OF THE RESEARCH	6
1.5	RESEARCH DESIGN	9
1.5.1	Types of research	9
1.5.1.1	Descriptive research	10
1.5.1.2	Explanatory research	10
1.5.2	Validity	10
1.5.2.1	Validity in relation to the literature review	11
1.5.2.2	Validity in relation to the empirical research	11

1.5.3	Reliability	11
1.5.3.1	Reliability in relation to the literature review	11
1.5.3.2	Reliability in relation to the empirical research	11
1.5.4	Unit of research	12
1.6	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	12
1.6.1	Phase one: Literature review	12
1.6.2	Phase two: Empirical study	13
1.7	CHAPTER DIVISION	14
1.8	CHAPTER SUMMARY	15
CHAPTE	R 2 SALUTOGENIC FUNCTIONING	16
2.1	BACKGROUND TO SALUTOGENESIS	16
2.2	SALUTOGENIC CONSTRUCTS	18
2.2.1	Sense of coherence	19
2.2.1.1	Theoretical framework and development	19
2.2.1.2	Definition	20
2.2.1.3	Dimensions	20
2.2.2	Hardiness	22
2.2.2.1	Theoretical framework and development	22
2.2.2.2	Definition	23

2.2.2.3	Subcomponents	23

(vi)

2.2.3	Self-efficacy	25
2.2.3.1	Theoretical framework and development	25
2.2.3.2	Definition	25
2.2.3.3	Information sources	26
2.2.4	Other salutogenic constructs	28
2.2.4.1	Learned resourcefulness	28
2.2.4.2	Locus of control	29
2.2.4.3	Potency	30
2.3	SALUTOGENIC FUNCTIONING IN MILITARY DEPLOYMENT	31
2.4	CHAPTER SUMMARY	32
CHAPTER 3 GENDER DIFFERENCES IN MILITARY DEPLOYMENT		
3.1	MILITARY DEPLOYMENT IN PERSPECTIVE	33
3.2	THE EMOTIONAL CYCLE OF MILITARY MEMBERS IN DEPLOYMENT	35
3.2.1	Pre-deployment phase	35
3.2.2	Mid-deployment phase	37
3.2.3	Post-deployment phase	38
3.3	GENDER IN MILITARY DEPLOYMENT	39
3.3.1	Stressors affecting women in military deployment	40
3.3.1.1	Role Ambiguity	40
3.3.1.2	Lack of privacy	40

3.3.1.3	Isolation	41
3.3.1.4	Workload	41
3.3.1.5	Mission Importance	41
3.3.1.6	Conflicting demands of being a female in male dominated environment	42
3.3.1.7	Discrimination	42
3.3.1.8	Sex stereotyping	42
3.3.2	Stressors affecting men in military deployment	42
3.3.2.1	Uncertainty	43
3.3.2.2	Monotony	43
3.3.2.3	Finance	43
3.3.2.4	Work schedule	44
3.3.2.5	Unpredictable and erratic deployment	44
3.3.2.6	Lack of career development	44
3.4	COPING WITH MILITARY DEPLOYMENT	44
3.4.1	Women coping with military deployment	45
3.4.1.1	Social support	45
3.4.1.2	Religious support	46
3.4.2	Men coping with military deployment	46
3.4.2.1	Friends and community support	47
3.5	CHAPTER SUMMARY	47

THEORE	TICAL INTEGRATION	49
СНАРТЕ	R 4 EMPIRICAL STUDY	53
4.1	POPULATION AND SAMPLE	53
4.2	MEASURING INSTRUMENTS	53
4.2.1	Sense of coherence (SOC)	54
4.2.1.1	Development and rationale	54
4.2.1.2	Description	55
4.2.1.3	Administration	55
4.2.1.4	Interpretation	56
4.2.1.5	Reliability	56
4.2.1.6	Validity	57
4.2.1.7	Motivation for inclusion	57
4.2.2	Personal views survey (PVS)	57
4.2.2.1	Development and rationale	58
4.2.2.2	Description	58
4.2.2.3	Administration	59
4.2.2.4	Interpretation	59
4.2.2.5	Reliability	60
4.2.2.6	Validity	60
4.2.2.7	Motivation for inclusion	61
4.2.3	Self-efficacy scale (SES)	61

4.2.3.1	Development and rationale	61
4.2.3.2	Description	61
4.2.3.3	Administration	62
4.2.3.4	Interpretation	62
4.2.3.5	Reliability	63
4.2.3.6	Validity	63
4.2.3.7	Motivation for inclusion	63
4.3	DATA GATHERING	64
4.3.1	The administration of the measuring instruments	64
4.3.2	Statistical procedure	65
4.3.2.1	Descriptive statistics	65
4.3.2.2	Item analysis	65
4.3.2.3	Reliability analyses of questionnaires	66
4.3.2.4	<i>T</i> -test	67
4.3.2.5	Analysis of variance	67
4.3.2.6	Level of statistical significance	68
4.3.2.7	Effect size and power	68
4.4	FORMULATION OF HYPOTHESIS	69
4.5	CHAPTER SUMMARY	69

# (X)

#### CHAPTER 5 RESULTS 70 5.1 BIOGRAPHICAL PROFILE OF THE SAMPLE 70 5.1.1 Distribution of the sample according to age 71 5.1.2 72 Distribution of the sample according to qualifications 5.1.3 Distribution of the sample according to population groups 73 Distribution of the sample according to marital status 5.1.4 74 5.1.5 Distribution of the sample according to years of service 74 5.1.6 Distribution of the sample according to gender 75 5.2 RELIABILITY OF THE SALUTOGENIC SCALES 75 5.2.1 Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for SOC 76 5.2.2 Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for the PVS 77 Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for the SES 5.2.3 78 5.2.4 Summary of Cronbach Alpha values 79 5.3 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS 80 5.3.1 Mean scores of gender relating to the salutogenic constructs 80 5.4 *T*-TEST FOR THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE GENDER GROUPS 81 5.5 ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE 83 EFFECT SIZE AND POWER 5.6 87 5.7 INTEGRATION 89 CHAPTER SUMMARY 5.8 92

93
93
93
95
95
96
96
96
97
97
98
98
99
100

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 5.1	Age of the respondents (N=112)	71
Figure 5.2	Qualifications of the respondents (N=112)	72
Figure 5.3	The population groups of the respondents (N=112)	73

# LIST OF TABLES

Table 5.1	Marital status of the respondents (N=112)	74
Table 5.2	Years of service of the respondents (N=112)	74
Table 5.3	Gender of the respondents (N=112)	75
Table 5.4	Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for SOC	76
Table 5.5	Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for the PVS	77
Table 5.6	Single factor loadings and Cronbach Alphas for SES	78
Table 5.7	Reliability of the scales	79
Table 5.8	Mean scores of gender relating to the salutogenic constructs	80
Table 5.9	T-test for equality of means with equal variances assumed	81
Table 5.10	ANOVA results. Comparison of the salutogenic constructs	
	based on biographical profile aspects	83
Table 5.11	Effect size, partial Eta squared and observed power for	
	sense of coherence	87
Table 5.12	Effect size, partial Eta squared and observed power for hardiness	88
Table 5.13	Effect size, partial Eta squared and observed power for self-efficacy	89

#### SUMMARY

# GENDER DIFFERENCES IN SALUTOGENIC FUNCTIONING IN MILITARY DEPLOYMENT

By

#### **EVANS MPHO GANYANE**

SUPERVISOR: Ms EJ Botha

**DEGREE:** MAdmin (Industrial and Organisational Psychology)

The aim of this dissertation is to examine gender differences in salutogenic functioning in military deployment.

Salutogenisis focuses on the origin of health and wellness, and the salutogenic constructs sense of coherence (SOC), hardiness (PVS) and self-efficacy (SES) which were conceptualised focus on how individuals handle stressors positively and still remain healthy. Gender differences in military deployment were discussed, focusing on different stressors that impact on individuals' functioning when deployed.

Empirically the salutogenic constructs: SOC, PVS and SES were measured. The population consisted of males and females working at 7 SAI Phalaborwa who were deployed in Kwa-Zulu Natal. Statistical techniques were applied to determine differences between males and females. The data was analysed statistically using the SPSS programme. Statistical significance was found in the SOC sub-scale "meaningfulness" and the PVS sub-scales "commitment" and "challenge".

#### Key terms

Salutogenisis, sense of coherence, hardiness, self-efficacy, stressors, deployment, coping, stress, gender